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Planning Department 
Oconee County, Georgia 

STAFF REPORT 
VARIANCE CASE #: 7736 
 
DATE:  April 9, 2019 
 
STAFF REPORT BY: Grace B. Tuschak, Planner 

 
APPLICANT NAME: Williams & Associates, Land 
Planners, P.C.  

 
PROPERTY OWNER: Danny White  
 
LOCATION: Southeast corner of the intersection of 
Epps Bridge Parkway and Pine Ridge Court 
 
PARCEL SIZE: ± 1.3925 
 
EXISTING ZONING: R-2 (Two-Family Residential District) 
 
EXISTING LAND USE: Two-family residential 
 
TYPE OF VARIANCE REQUESTED: Special Exception 

 
REQUEST SUMMARY: The applicant is requesting a reduction in the required incompatible-use 
buffer from 50 feet to 15 feet along property lines adjoining residential use.  
 
DATE OF SCHEDULED HEARINGS 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: May 7, 2019 
 
ATTACHMENTS: Application  
  Narrative  

  Concept Plan 
  Plat 
  Aerial Imagery 

  Tax Map 
  Future Development Map  
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION & FINDINGS OF FACT 

 
HISTORY 

• A resolution was passed by the BOC on 11/03/1980 to rezone the subject parcels from A-1 to R-2 in order 
to allow for the development of a two-family residential subdivision. 

• Three duplexes were built on the subject property in 1981-1982 as part of the Pine Ridge Apartments 
subdivision. 

• Concurrent with the present request, rezone no. 7732 has been requested to allow for the development of 
a two-story financial center.  

 
SITE VISIT DESCRIPTION 

• The three duplexes on the subject property and all duplexes adjacent to the subject property appear to be 
occupied. 

• The single-family dwelling to the south of the subject property appears vacant. 
 
VARIANCE DESCRIPTION 

• The property owner is requesting approval of a special exception variance to reduce the required 
incompatible use buffer from 50 feet to 15 feet along the southeastern property line adjoining 
single-family residential use, and along the southwestern property line adjoining two-family 
residential use. 

 
UDC – Section 806 Buffers; where required. 

A buffer meeting or exceeding the following widths shall be required between any multi-family or 
nonresidential development project along a side or rear lot line that abuts a less intense land use, as 
follows: 

 

Table 8.1: Situations Where Buffer Required 

 Provide a buffer on the lot of this use 

      

 
Along a side or rear 
lot line next to this 
less intense use or 

zoning 
 

1- or 2-Family 
Residence Multi-Family Office or 

Institutional Commercial Industrial 

      1- or 2-Family 
Residential2 None 25 feet 25 feet 50 feet 100 feet 

1 See separation requirements for certain uses in Article 3. 
2 Includes any land zoned AR-5, AR-4, AR-3, AR-2, AR-1, R-1 or R-2, and any 1- or 2-Family Residential use zoned 
A-1 or R-3. 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
• No state waters or jurisdictional wetlands are located on the property. 
• No 100-year flood plains are located on the property.   
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STAFF ANALYSIS 

 
THE ANALYSIS OF THE APPLICATION IS MADE BASED UPON THE “STANDARDS FOR SPECIAL 
EXCEPTION VARIANCE APPROVAL” AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 1303.03 OF THE OCONEE COUNTY 
UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE.  
 
Special exception variances may be granted upon findings that if granted, the relief will not cause an 
occurrence of any of the following:  
 
a. Cause a substantial detriment to the public good: No significant negative impacts to the tax base or to nearby 
public infrastructure, schools, or environmentally sensitive areas should result from the approval of the present 
request. Potential traffic impacts should be mitigated by the required road improvements along Epps Bridge Parkway 
and Pine Ridge Court. Approval of the present request should not cause any substantial detriment to the public good. 
 
b. Be injurious to the use and enjoyment of the environment or of other property in the immediate vicinity:  
The 15-foot structural buffer as shown on the concept plan consisting of an opaque fence and landscaping installed in 
accordance with the design standards of UDC Article 8 should be adequate to protect adjacent residential uses from 
potential negative impacts of the proposed development. Staff believes that approval of the present request as 
conditioned below should not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of the environment or other property in the 
immediate vicinity. 
 
c. Diminish and impair property values within the surrounding neighborhood: The surrounding area of Epps 
Bridge Parkway is primarily commercial in zoning and in use. Approval of additional commercial uses as presently 
requested should not diminish or impair property values within the surrounding neighborhood.  

 
d. Impair the purpose and intent of this Development Code: The intent of UDC Section 806 is to protect lower 
intensity land uses from potential negative impacts of adjacent incompatible land uses by providing visual screening 
and mitigation of excessive noise and/or light. The required structural buffer should provide adjacent properties with 
sufficient screening and noise mitigation from the proposed development. Staff holds that approval of the present 
request as conditioned below would not impair the purpose and intent of the UDC.  
 
 

 
STAFF SUMMARY & CONDITIONAL RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Based upon the standards and limitations for special exception variance approval, this request meets all 
necessary conditions to grant a special exception variance. Staff recommends the special exception 
variance be approved subject to the following conditions to be fulfilled by the owner/developer at their 
expense:   

1. An eight-foot tall opaque privacy fence, in addition to landscaping compliant with UDC Sec. 
808.04.b, shall be installed along the southern property lines adjacent to any residential use or 
residential zoning.  
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